SEKI Area – Farsite datasets – 12/18/2009
What is available in this set of farsite layers is only the area immediately surrounding SEKI.

** This update is a clipped version of the full SSGIC/FPU area.  Burn severity data was used to make changes to fuel models and canopy cover for the NPS areas with updates from 2001-2008 fires using only the DNBR. For 2009 fires and all Sequoia National Forest fires from 2001, since no burn severity data was available, all fires were assumed to be low severity.  The exceptions to this are areas where park fires burned into the forest before 2009.  These have been updated with burn severity.  Also, updates were made to change canopy cover values to zero for all shrub and herb models.  This was causing crown fire to run through meadows, etc.
VEGETATION BASIS

The fuel model data here was derived from crosswalks of vegetation maps created from 2001 imagery updates to the USFS data or the 2001 aerial photography for the park’s data.  USFS vegetation data was obtained from the Sacramento Remote Sensing Lab (RSL).  The McNally fire area vegetation basis was updated in 2003. The western/southern fringes were filled in with data from LANDFIRE where these areas were not covered by either USFS or NPS data.  The LANDFIRE data was used directly as is but converted to the same metrics used for the other datasets (i.e., feet vs. meters, etc.).
FUELS CROSSWALKS
Fuels crosswalks to the Anderson 13 models in all locations were created using CALVEG codes and the Klaus Barber/Berni Bahro “monster” spreadsheet.  The Scott/Burgan 40 models for areas outside the park were also created using the “monster” spreadsheet.  The 40 models for SEKI came from a crosswalk done directly from park vegetation not CALVEG so there are some differences between the parks and outside areas.  The monster spreadsheet provided default CBD, SH, and HL values (see File suffix section below for explanation) for all areas where they were not available via the vegetation maps or plot data in the case of the SEKI. 

FUELS UPDATES
McNally fire area - Sequoia National Forest
The McNally fire area was remapped in 2003 so these modifications came straight from that updated vegetation layer made available by the remote sensing lab. The vegetation was then re-crosswalked to the 13 and 40 fuel models.  For the seki_s40 layer, where USFS data was run through the NPS succession model with burn severity data, the McNally was also processed because we had burn severity data on this.  
Sequoia and Kings Canyon National Parks (SEKI) – Anderson 13 w/YOSE Protocol
Modifications to fuel models and canopy cover were applied to fires in SEKI based on burn severity data.  Some areas adjacent to the park on USFS lands were changed if we had data from NPS burns that crossed over the boundary.  The changes are outlined below based on a paper done by Yosemite National Park with SEKI modifications for FM4.  Additional modifications were made for fuel models 8, 9, and 10 to set the canopy cover to 5% for all high severity fire areas.  
Applying Burn Severity to Pre-fire Fuel Models 0-4 years post-burn

	Original Fuel Model
	Low Severity
	Moderate Severity
	High Severity

	4
	4
	1
	1

	5
	5
	8
	8

	6
	6
	8
	8

	8
	8
	8
	8

	9
	9
	8
	8

	10
	8
	8
	8


Applying Burn Severity to Pre-fire Fuel Models 5-8 years post-burn

	Original Fuel Model
	Low Severity
	Moderate Severity
	High Severity

	4
	4
	4
	1

	5
	5
	5
	5

	6
	6
	5
	5

	8
	8
	8
	5

	9
	9
	8
	5

	10
	8
	8
	5


Sequoia and Kings Canyon National Parks (SEKI) – Scott/Burgan 40 w/Fuels Succession Model
SEKI vegetation was crosswalked directly to the 40 fuels models using a process developed for the fuels succession modeling process.  Modifications were then made to fuel models based on burn severity data where available.  Some areas adjacent to the park on USFS lands were changed if we had data from NPS burns that crossed over the boundary.  All other fires where no severity data was available were all mapped as low severity.  There are 4 custom fuel models in this dataset that are only for tracking purposes in the fuels succession.  These can be converted back to their corresponding numbers in a conversion file in farsite.  These are: 193 & 194=181, 195=182, 197=184
Fuels Layer Summary
Seki_fm – original 2001 straight vegetation to fuels crosswalk with 13 FM’s only plus McNally area updates, and modifications based on burn severity.
Seki_40 – this is the 40 fuel model defaults for the outside park areas from the Barber/Bahro spreadsheet with Fuels Succession crosswalk models for SEKI.  No modifications were done to these models for burn severity.
Seki_n40 – this is the 40 fuel models using the Barber/Bahro model – in park only

Seki_s40 – this is the 40 fuel models with the succession model run.  Some modifications were done to the USFS original models to fit the fuels succession models.  This layer accounts for burn severity through the fuels succession protocol.

Seki_s40x – this is the same as the seki_s40 above except that the custom models 193-197 were converted to their 180’s counterparts.

Seki_cc – this is the ssfpu_cc with the modifications on top due to high severity fires.

File suffix
El - Elevation in meters

As – Aspect in degrees
Sl – Slope in degrees

Cc – canopy cover in % (integer values = 20 for 20%)
Fm – fuel models, std 13, 91=urban, 93=agriculture, 98=water, 99=rock/snow
40 – fuel models, new 40, 91=urban, 92=snow, 93=agriculture, 98=water, 99=rock

Sh – stand height in feet

Hl – height to live crown in feet (aka crown base height)
Cbd – crown bulk density in kg/m3 * 100

LCP Files
Seki_13.lcp – lcp derived using the seki13_fm layer for fuels – updated through 2009 via YOSE protocol
Seki_s40.lcp – lcp derived using the seki_s40x layer for fuels – updated via fuels succession protocol. The 190 models were converted to their corresponding 180’s for farsite.
SEKI Server Farsite Data Location (SEKI Area only):
J:\Data\fire\farsite\ascii\2009_update
